HB0180/612915/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 180

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "establishing" in line 7 down through "violation;" in line 8.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 19, after "(A)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, after "MEANS" insert ":

(I)";

strike beginning with "SEXUALLY" in line 19 down through "EXPLICIT" in line 20; in line 20, after "VIDEO" insert "THAT DEPICTS SEXUAL CONDUCT, AS DEFINED IN § 11–101 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE, OR SEXUAL EXCITEMENT, AS DEFINED IN § 11–101 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW ARTICLE,"; in the same line, after "ANOTHER" insert "OR OF ONESELF AND THE RECIPIENT"; in line 21, after "DEVICE" insert "; OR

(II) THE RECEIPT AND RETENTION OF A PHOTOGRAPH, IMAGE, OR VIDEO DESCRIBED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH";

and after line 21, insert:

- "(2) "SEXTING" DOES NOT INCLUDE CONDUCT DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IF:
- (I) THE SENDER IS MORE THAN 4 YEARS OLDER THAN THE RECIPIENT;

(Over)

HB0180/612915/1 House Judiciary Committee Amendments to HB 180 Page 2 of 2

- (II) THE RECIPIENT IS MORE THAN 4 YEARS OLDER THAN THE SENDER;
- (III) THE CHILD DID NOT CONSENT TO COMMITTING THE CONDUCT CONSTITUTING THE VIOLATION; OR
- (IV) THE CHILD WAS COERCED, THREATENED, OR INTIMIDATED INTO COMMITTING THE CONDUCT CONSTITUTING THE VIOLATION.".

On page 3, in line 6, strike "SEXUALLY EXPLICIT"; and in the same line, after "VIDEOS" insert "DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike beginning with "IT" in line 7 down through "(E)" in line 11.